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Election 1o Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer
in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder:

No Name Occupation
1 Arthur, Ellen Elizabéth .. Widow
2 Crawford, Alan .. Retired public ser-

vant

3 Duke, Margaret Elizabeth Spinster ..
4 Elliott, Flossie Victoria .. .
5 Haig, Robert Retired builder
6 Hinde, Mary Married woman
7 Hinton, Ethel Hindmarsh .
8 Jackson, Peter Arthur Insurance clerk
9 Ledgerwood, Margaret Widow

10 Mcintyre, Margaret Spinster ..

Married woman
Civil servant
Retired painter
Married woman
Retired horse trainer

11 Petherick, Hannah .
12 Satchell, William George
13 Stenner, Thomas William
14 Stokes, Nellie May

15 Sustins, Roy

*16 Weir, Catherine May Spinster ..

Residence

Dunedin . .
Mount Maunganul

Nelson

Auckland

Gisborne

Formerly Wellmgton,
late Feilding

Formerly  Eureka,
late Tokanui

Auckland

Dunedin . .

Wanganui

Whangarei

Gisborne

Mangakino

Formerly Chrlst—
church, late Auck-
land

Wanganui

Date of
Death
14/10/56

9/10/56

19/10/56
11/10/56
5/11/56
1/11/56

13/10/56

7/10/56
5/10/56
22/9/56
2/10/56
15/9/56
2/11/56

30/6/56 .

5/10/56

8/6/54

Date
Election
Filed
14/11/56
14/11/56

20/11/56
19/11/56
19/11/56
20/11/56

21/11/56

19/11/56
14/11/56
14/11/56
16/11/56
15/11/56
15/11/56
21/11/56
19/11/56

15/11/56

Testate

or Stamp Office
Intestate . Concerned
Testate Dunedin
Intestate Auckland
Testate Nelson

. Auckland

»s Gisborne

’ Palmerston North

. Auckland
Intestate b5

. Dunedin
Tes’t’ate Wa;;ganui

. ‘Whangarei

»  Gisborne
Intestate Auckland
Testate 5

' ‘Wanganui

*This election was filed in lieu of the election to administer referred to as No. 27 on p. 2085 published on 22 December 1954,

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 26 November 1956.

A. E. J. ANDERSON, Assistant Public Trustee.

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON
‘WEDNESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 1956

Liabilities
. £ s. d. 8. Reserve—
2. General Reserve Fund i 1,500,000 0 O (a) Gold
3.Bank notes .. e e 70 316,193 0 0O
4. Demand liabilities—
(a) State—
(i) Government marketing 9. Subsidiary coin
-accounts ... ... 1,450,650 0 5 10. Discounts—
- (i) Other .................. 5,543,660 1 11
(b) Banks .. .. .. 61,150,663 13 9
(c) Other— 11. Advances—

(i) Marketing organlsatlons ......
(1i) Other demand liabilities ...

6. Liabilities in currencies other than New
Zealand currency ... = .. .
7. Other labilities .. .. ..

383,251 0 11
1,329,132 2 11
5. Time deposits .. = . e e

24,702 1 10
8,396,387 17 6

£(N.Z.)150,094,639 19 3

Assets

(b) Sterling exchange*
{c) Gold exchange
(d) Other exchange

(a) Commercial and agricultural bills
(b) Treasury and local body bills ..

takings—

accounts

*Expressed in New Zealand currency.

547435

£ .
6,162,102 15
35,556,895 6
3

9

506,164 1

(a) To the State or State under-

(i) Government marketing )
e 408,709 19 9
(ii) For other purposes ... 1
(b) To other public authorities ..
(c) Other—
(i) Marketing organisations
(1i) Other advances
12. Investments—
(a) Sterling*
(b) Other
13. Bank buildings
14. Other assets

48,884,360

...... 4,107,467
..... 14,848,749

...... '27,785,974
10,387,214

...... 899,564
£(N.Z.)150,094,639 19 '3

R. M. SMITH, Chief Accountant.

Notice Under the ‘Regulations Act 1936

PURSUAN’I“ to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is‘hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment

Dairy Industry Act 1952
Civil Aviation Act 1948
Sales Tax Act 1932-33

Short Title or Subject Matter

Dairy Produce Regulations 1938, Amendment No. 13
Civil Aviation (Royal Visit) Regulatlons 1956
Sales Tax Exemption Order (No. 4) 1956

Serial
Number

1956/195
1956/196
1956/197

Date Price
of (Postage
. Enactment Free)
28/11/56 6d.
28/11/56 6d.
28/11/56 6d.

Cop1es can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied
on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer.



