Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

Pursuant to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder:

No.	Name	Occupation	Residence	Date of Death	Date Election Filed	Testate or Intestate	Stamp Office Concerned
1	Arthur, Ellen Elizabeth	Widow	Dunedin	14/10/56	14/11/56	Testate	Dunedin
2	Crawford, Alan		Mount Maunganui	9/10/56	14/11/56	Intestate	Auckland
3	Duke, Margaret Elizabeth	Spinster	Nelson	19/10/56	20/11/56	Testate	Nelson
4	Elliott, Flossie Victoria	**		11/10/56	19/11/56	,,	Auckland
5	Haig, Robert	Retired builder	Gisborne	5/11/56	19/11/56	,,,	Gisborne
6	Hinde, Mary	Married woman	Formerly Wellington,	1/11/56	20/11/56	,,	Palmerston North
			late Feilding				
7	Hinton, Ethel Hindmarsh	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Formerly Eureka, late Tokanui	13/10/56	21/11/56	,,	Auckland
8	Jackson, Peter Arthur	Insurance clerk	Auckland	7/10/56	19/11/56	Intestate	,,
9	Ledgerwood, Margaret	Widow	Dunedin	5/10/56	14/11/56	,,	Dunedin
10	McIntyre, Margaret	Spinster	,,	22/9/56	14/11/56	. "	,,
11	Petherick, Hannah	Married woman	Wanganui	2/10/56	16/11/56	Testate	Wanganui
12	Satchell, William George	Civil servant	Whangarei	15/9/56	15/11/56	,,	Whangarei
13	Stenner, Thomas William	Retired painter	Gisborne	2/11/56	15/11/56	,,	Gisborne
14	Stokes, Nellie May	Married woman	Mangakino	30/6/56	21/11/56	Intestate	Auckland
15	Sustins, Roy	Retired horse trainer	Formerly Christ-	5/10/56	19/11/56	Testate	•••
			church, late Auck-	. · · · ·			
*16	Weir, Catherine May	Spinster	Wanganui	8/6/54	15/11/56	,,	Wanganui
		<i>*</i>			•		

^{*}This election was filed in lieu of the election to administer referred to as No. 27 on p. 2085 published on 22 December 1954.

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 26 November 1956.

A. E. J. ANDERSON, Assistant Public Trustee.

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON WEDNESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 1956

Liabilities		Assets			
	£ s. d.	8. Reserve—	£ s. d.		
2. General Reserve Fund	1,500,000 0 0	(a) Gold	6,162,102 15 10		
3. Bank notes	70,316,193 0 0		35,556,895 6 4		
4. Demand liabilities—		(c) Gold exchange	******		
(a) State—		(d) Other exchange	506,164 13 8		
(i) Government marketing		9. Subsidiary coin	547,435 9 4		
accounts		10. Discounts—			
(ii) Other	5,543,660 1 11	(a) Commercial and agricultural bills	*****		
(b) Banks	61,150,663 13 9	(b) Treasury and local body bills			
(c) Other—		11. Advances—			
(i) Marketing organisations	383,251 0 11	(a) To the State or State under-			
(ii) Other demand liabilities		takings-			
5. Time deposits	******	(i) Government marketing			
6. Liabilities in currencies other than New	•	accounts	408,709 19 9		
Zealand currency	24,702 1 10		18,884,360 10 9		
7. Other liabilities	8,396,387 17 6	(b) To other public authorities			
		(c) Other—			
		(i) Marketing organisations	4.107.467 18 9		
			14,848,749 18 11		
(C)		12. Investments—			
		(a) Sterling* 2	27,785,974 9 3		
			10,387,214 8 0		
		13. Bank buildings	,,		
		14. Other assets	899,564 8 8		
0.77.77	\150.004.620.102	0.77.77.14	50.004.600.40		
£(N.Z.)150,094,639 19 3	$\pounds(N.Z.)$ 13	50,094,639 19 3		

^{*}Expressed in New Zealand currency.

R. M. SMITH, Chief Accountant.

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

Pursuant to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment			Short Title or Subject Matter	Serial Number	Date of Enactment	Price (Postage Free)
Dairy Industry Act 1952		,	 Dairy Produce Regulations 1938, Amendment No. 13	1956/195	28/11/56	6d.
Civil Aviation Act 1948			 Civil Aviation (Royal Visit) Regulations 1956	1956/196	28/11/56	6d.
Sales Tax Act 1932-33			 Sales Tax Exemption Order (No. 4) 1956	1956/197	28/11/56	6d.

Copies can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer.